

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/12/2021 12:24 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 99832-9

Court of Appeals No. 80484-7-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HUY YING CHEN and YUEH HUA CHEN

Petitioners,

v.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FKA THE BANK OF NEW YORK
TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR RESIDENTIAL ASSET MORTGAGE
PRODUCTS, INC. MORTGAGE ASSET BACKED PASS THROUGH
CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005 RP3; JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, AS
TRUSTEE F/K/A THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK SUCCESSOR IN
INTEREST TO THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK N.A.; AND PAUL
SAVITSKY, AS VICE PRESIDENT OF JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
N.A. F/K/A JPMORGAN CHASE BANK

Respondents

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Submitted By:
Thomas N. Abbott, WSBA No. 53025
PERKINS COIE LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor
Portland, OR 97209
Telephone: (503) 727-2131
Facsimile: (503) 727-2222
TAbbott@perkinscoie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS.....1

II. INTRODUCTION1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Loan, Default, and Foreclosure Judgment2

 B. Chen’s First Unsuccessful Suit to Stop Foreclosure
 - *Chen I*3

 C. Chen’s Second Unsuccessful Suit to Stop
 Foreclosure - *Chen II*5

 D. Chen’s Third Unsuccessful Suit to Stop Foreclosure
 - *Chen III*.....5

 E. The Appeal of *Chen III*.....5

IV. RESPONSE TO ISSUES PRESENTED6

V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 1. RAP 13.5 Applies Because the Opinion and
 Order Are Not Decisions Terminating
 Review6

 B. This Court Should Deny the Petition as to the
 Opinion Because the Petition is Untimely8

 C. This Court Should Deny the Petition as to the Order
 Because the Motion for Reconsideration was
 Improper.....8

 D. The Court Should Deny Discretionary Review Even
 if it Concludes That Chen’s Petition is Timely.....9

 1. The Opinion Does Not Conflict with *Hazel* 9

2.	The Opinion Does Not Conflict with <i>American Trucking</i>	10
3.	The Opinion Does Not Conflict with <i>Miebach</i>	11
4.	The Opinion Does Not Conflict with <i>Kawachi</i>	12
5.	The Opinion Does Not Conflict with <i>Westberg</i>	12
6.	The Opinion Does Not Conflict with <i>Tacoma Gravel</i>	13
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Trucking Ass 'ns v. Frisco Transp. Co.,
358 U.S. 133 (1958).....10

Chen v. JP Morgan Chase Bank,
16 Wash. App. 2d 1049 (2021) (unpublished)..... passim

Hazel v. Van Beek,
135 Wash. 2d 45 (1998).....9, 14

Miebach v. Colasurdo,
102 Wash. 2d 170 (1984).....11

Seattle-First National Bank v. Kawachi,
91 Wash. 2d 223 (1978).....12

United States v. Tacoma Gravel & Supply Co.,
376 F.2d 343 (9th Cir. 1967)13, 14

Westberg v. All-Purpose Structures, Inc.,
86 Wash.App. 405 (1997).....12, 13

STATUTES

RCW 4.56.21014

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 12.3.....6, 7

RAP 12.4.....8

RAP 12.5(a)7

RAP 13.4..... passim

RAP 13.5.....1, 6, 7, 8
